

Nos. 19-251

In The Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,

Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Attorney
General of the State of California,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF PACIFIC RESEARCH INSTITUTE
AND PROJECT FOR PRIVACY AND
SURVEILLANCE ACCOUNTABILITY AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

C. DEAN MCGRATH, JR.
MCGRATH & ASSOCIATES
1025 Thomas Jefferson
Street, NW, Suite 110G
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 295-2304
cdm7578@yahoo.com

ERIK S. JAFFE
(Counsel of Record)
GENE C. SCHAERR
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
ejaffe@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented i

Table of Contents..... ii

Table of Authorities.....iii

Interest of *Amici Curiae*..... 1

Summary of Argument..... 3

Argument 5

I. The Decision Below Adopts an Erroneous
Approach to First Amendment Scrutiny..... 5

 A. The Ninth Circuit Diluted Protection
 of Political Association Below the
 Intermediate Scrutiny that Protects
 Commercial Speech..... 5

 B. The Ninth Circuit Improperly Credits
 as an Important State Interest
 Discretionary Action by the Attorney
 General Not Supported by Clear
 Statutory Language..... 9

II. The Attorney General’s Indiscriminate
Collection of Donor Data Will Inevitably
Be Abused for Political Purposes..... 14

Conclusion..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	6
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	13
<i>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</i> , 882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	3, 7
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass'n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	7
<i>Gutierrez v. INS</i> , 745 F.2d 548 (9th Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	10
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	i, 5
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	9
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	6

<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967).....	15
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	10

Statutes

11 CAL. CODE REGS. § 301	12
26 U.S.C. § 6104	12
CAL. CIV. CODE §§ 1798.100 <i>et seq.</i>	12

Other Authorities

Charlie Savage & Jonathan Weisman, <i>N.S.A. Collection of Bulk Call Data Is Ruled Illegal</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, May 7, 2015, available at https://www.nytimes.com/2015/05/08/u s/nsa-phone-records-collection-ruled- illegal-by-appeals-court.html	8
Victoria Graham, <i>Taming Big Tech Is 'Balancing Act' for California's Top Enforcer</i> , BLOOMBERG LAW: BIG LAW BUSINESS, Aug. 28, 2019, available at https://biglawbusiness.com/taming-big- tech-is-balancing-act-for-californias- top-enforcer	12
